

No. 24-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MONTANA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Montana Supreme Court*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Solicitor General
PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
215 N. Sanders Street
Helena, MT 59601
peter.torstensen@mt.gov
(406) 444-2026

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. Federal circuit courts and state courts have split on the question presented, and that split will only deepen.....	15
A. The Ninth and Fifth Circuits recognize a federal parental right to know and participate in a minor’s major medical decisions	16
B. The Third and Sixth Circuits, along with the Alaska and Montana Supreme Courts, hold that parents have no right to know about their child’s major medical decisions	17

II. The Montana Supreme Court’s decision is egregiously wrong, and it conflicts with this Court’s precedent	22
III. This petition presents an important federal question requiring this Court’s guidance and is an excellent vehicle to answer it.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A — Opinion of the Supreme Court of the State of Montana, filed August 14, 2024	1a
Appendix B — Order, No. DA 23-0272, Supreme Court of the State of Montana, filed May 30, 2023	50a
Appendix C — Opinion & Order on Cross Motions for Summary Judgment, Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County, filed February 21, 2023.....	54a
Appendix D — Order Certifying Ruling for Immediate Appeal Pursuant to Rule 54(b), No. DDV-2013-407, Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County, filed March 15, 2023.....	113a
Appendix E — Excerpts from Appellants’ Opening Brief, No. DA 23-0272, Supreme Court of the State of Montana, filed October 10, 2023.....	124a
Appendix F — Excerpts from Appellants’ Reply Brief, No. DA 23-0272, Supreme Court of the State of Montana, filed January 16, 2024.....	135a
Appendix G — Defendants’ Notice of Supplemental Authority, No. DDV-2013-407, Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County, filed July 6, 2022	143a

Appendix H — Excerpts from Defendants’ Brief
in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment,
No. DDV-2013-407, Montana First Judicial
District Court, Lewis and Clark County, filed
December 29, 2016 148a

Appendix I — Excerpts from Defendants’ Brief in
Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary
Judgment, No. DDV-2013-407, Montana First
Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark
County, filed February 17, 2017..... 151a

Appendix J — Parental Consent for Abortion Act
of 2013, Mont. Code Ann. §§50-20-501–511... 157a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	24
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	25-26
<i>Anspach v. City of Phila.</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007).....	3, 18-19
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999)	8, 12
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	7, 10, 23
<i>Benavidez v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 993 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2021)	16-17, 25, 27
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	24
<i>Curtis v. Sch. Comm.</i> , 652 N.E.2d 580 (Mass. 1995)	20
<i>Deanda v. Becerra</i> , 96 F.4th 750 (5th Cir. 2024)	3, 17, 24-25
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	8, 26, 27
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 783 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Doe v. Irwin</i> , 615 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1980)	3, 19-20

<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	17
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	3, 23
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	2-3, 7, 8, 23
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016)	28
<i>Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Mann v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 907 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2018)	1, 3, 16, 23-27
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	1
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	24
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	1, 2, 22-25
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Miss. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	2, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 762 A.2d 620 (N.J. 2000)	20

<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Great Nw. v. State</i> , 375 P.3d 1122 (Alaska 2016)	3, 20-21
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	1-2, 7
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	1
<i>Snyder v. Spaulding</i> , 235 P.3d 578 (Mont. 2010)	9
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	1, 2, 11, 13, 23, 27
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 529 P.3d 798 (Mont. 2023)	12
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016)	27
<i>Wicklund v. State</i> , 1999 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 1116 (Feb. 11, 1999)	6, 8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1.....	4
Mont. Const. art. II, §4.....	4, 11
Mont. Const. art. II, §10.....	4, 9, 11, 14, 22
Mont. Const. art. II, §15.....	5, 8-12, 22

Statutes

2011 Mont. Laws 307	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §36-2271.....	26-27
Idaho Code §32-1015(3).....	27
Md. Code Ann., Health—Gen. §20-102.....	26
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, §1503.....	26
Mont. Code Ann §41-1-402.....	26
Mont. Code Ann. §§50-20-201–215 (1995).....	5
Mont. Code Ann. §50-20-501–511.....	5, 6
Mont. Code Ann. §50-20-504.....	5, 6
Mont. Code Ann. §50-20-509.....	6

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1753)	1, 2
